

No. 18-0512

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**Leila Marcos,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**Attorney General of the United States,**

**Appellee.**

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT UNITED STATES**

---

Filed February 2, 2019

Team 1019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    THE DISFAVORED GROUP ANALYSIS IS AN INVALID BASIS TO ESTABLISH A WELL-FOUNDED FEAR OF PERSECUTION FOR ASYLUM ELIGIBILITY, BECAUSE IT CREATES A LOWER EVIDENTIARY THRESHOLD THAN THE LAW REQUIRES AND IS AN UNLAWFUL FORM OF JUDICIAL ACTIVISM. ....	7
A.    The Disfavored Group Analysis Creates a Different, Lower Threshold for Relieving the Need for Individualized Showing Than Required by Law. ....	8
B.    The Disfavored Group Analysis is an Unlawful Form of Judicial Activism Rather Than an Appropriate Interpretation and Application of the Law. ....	12
II.   IF THE COURT ACCEPTS THE DISFAVORED GROUP ANALYSIS, PETITIONER STILL FAILED TO MEET HER BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING A WELL-FOUNDED FEAR OF PERSECUTION. ....	14
A.    Petitioner is Not a Member of a “Disfavored Group.” .....	14
B.    Petitioner Has Failed to Demonstrate a Sufficient Level of Individualized Risk. ....	17

III. MARCOS WAS THE PROPER PARTY TO BEAR THE BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING IF SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED A FINDING THAT FUTURE PERSECUTION COULD BE AVOIDED BY INTERNAL RELOCATION BECAUSE LIFE INC. IS NOT GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED . . . . 19

A. Life Inc. Is Not Government-Sponsored Because It Is A Private Corporation . . 20

B. There Are No Ramifications For The Decision That Life Inc. Is Not Government-Sponsored Because Marcos Could Still Obtain Protection In Her Home Country, Basag . . . . . 24

CONCLUSION. . . . . 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A).....	11
8 U.S.C.A. § 1103.....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	13
8 C.F.R. § 208.13.....	20
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1.....	12
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13.....	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(b).....	11

### United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	2
